Group and Dominguez expect that, subsequent to the Merger, Group will
achieve substantial benefits from the Merger, including operating cost savings
and revenue enhancements. The pro forma earnings do not reflect any potential
savings or revenue enhancements which are expected to result from the Merger,
and are not indicative of the results of future operations. No assurances can be
given with respect to the ultimate level of expense savings and revenue
enhancements to be realized.

   47

   CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE GROUP

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)
   (UNAUDITED)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   GROUP   DOMINGUEZ   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   ---------   -----------   ---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Operating revenue.....  $186,273   $25,267   $211,540
Operating expenses:
  Operations and maintenance.....   123,284   20,689   $   814   144,787
  Depreciation and amortization.....   14,563   1,439   16,002
  Income taxes.....   10,550   932   (315)   11,167
  Property and other taxes.....   7,802   566   8,368
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....   156,199   23,626   499   180,324
   --------   -------   --------   --------

Net operating income.....   30,074   1,641   (499)   31,216
Interest expense.....   12,446   870   13,316
Other income and expenses, net.....   767   652   1,419
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Net income before extraordinary item.....  $ 18,395   $ 1,423   (499)   $ 19,319
   ========   =======   ========
Extraordinary item net of $315 of income
  taxes.....   --   (499)   499   --
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Net income.....  $ 18,395   $   924   $ 19,319
   ========   =======   ========

Earnings per share before extraordinary
  item.....  $   1.45   $  0.94
Basic/dilutive earnings per share.....   1.45   0.61   $   1.30

Average number of common shares outstanding --
  basic/diluted.....   12,619   1,507   14,683
</TABLE>

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.
   48

   CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE GROUP

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)
   (UNAUDITED)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   GROUP   DOMINGUEZ   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   ---------   -----------   ---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Operating revenue.....  $195,324   $26,818   $222,142
Operating expenses:
  Operations and maintenance.....   125,778   21,311   147,089
  Depreciation and amortization.....   13,670   1,341   15,011
  Income taxes.....   13,950   1,385   15,335
  Property and other taxes.....   7,577   552   8,129
   --------   -------   -----------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....   160,975   24,589   185,564
   --------   -------   -----------   --------

Net operating income.....   34,349   2,229   36,578
Interest expense.....   11,902   758   12,660
Other income and expenses, net.....   858   550   1,408
   --------   -------   -----------   --------
Net income.....  $ 23,305   $ 2,021   $ 25,326
   ========   =======   ===========   ========

Earnings per share -- basic/diluted.....  $   1.83   $  1.34   $   1.71
Average number of common shares outstanding --
  basic/diluted.....   12,619   1,507   14,683
</TABLE>

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

   49

   CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE GROUP

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)
   (UNAUDITED)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   GROUP   DOMINGUEZ   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   ---------   -----------   ---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Operating revenue.....  $182,764   $24,705   $207,469
Operating expenses:
  Operations and maintenance.....   120,323   19,438   139,761
  Depreciation and amortization.....   12,665   1,307   13,972
  Income taxes.....   12,150   1,314   13,464
  Property and other taxes.....   7,259   448   7,707
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....   152,397   22,507   174,904
   --------   -------   --------   --------

Net operating income.....   30,367   2,198   32,565
Interest expense.....   11,907   659   12,566
Other income and expenses, net.....   607   442   1,049
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Net income.....  $ 19,067   $ 1,981   $ 21,048
   ========   =======   ========   ========

Earnings per share -- basic/diluted.....  $   1.50   $  1.31   $   1.43
Average number of common shares outstanding --
  basic/diluted.....   12,580   1,507   14,644
</TABLE>

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

   50

   CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE GROUP

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1998

   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)
   (UNAUDITED)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   GROUP   DOMINGUEZ   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------   ---------   -----------   ---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS
  Utility plant.....   680,690   $ 68,802   $ 749,492
  Less depreciation and amortization.....   202,385   23,949   226,334
   ---------   --------   -------   ---------
   Net utility plant.....   478,305   44,853   523,158
  Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents.....   591   709   1,300
   Receivables.....   19,406   2,519   21,925
   Materials and supplies.....   2,107   30   2,137
   Taxes and other prepaid expenses.....   4,491   1,735   6,226
   ---------   --------   -------   ---------
   Total current assets.....   26,595   4,993   31,588

  Regulatory assets.....   39,538   809   40,347
  Other assets.....   4,061   1,980   6,041
   ---------   --------   -------   ---------
   548,499   $ 52,635   $ 601,134
   =========   ========   =======   =========
CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES
  Capitalization:
   Common stock.....   44,941   $  1,506   $ 2,006   $  48,453
   Paid-in capital.....   --   2,006   (2,006)   --
   Retained earnings.....   123,863   12,367   136,230
   ---------   --------   -------   ---------
   Total common shareholders' equity.....   168,804   15,879   184,683

   Preferred stock.....   3,475   --   3,475
   Long-term debt including current portion.....   138,585   11,273   149,858
   ---------   --------   -------   ---------
   Total capitalization.....   310,864   27,152   338,016
  Current liabilities:
   Short-term borrowings.....   22,500   450   22,950
   Accounts payable.....   15,881   3,115   18,996
   Other accrued liabilities.....   14,907   1,536   16,443
   ---------   --------   -------   ---------
   Total current liabilities.....   53,288   5,101   58,389

  Deferred income taxes and investment tax
   credits.....   30,849   4,319   35,168
  Advances for construction.....   95,701   5,487   101,188
  Contributions in aid of construction.....   45,100   6,220   51,320
  Regulatory liabilities.....   12,697   4,356   17,053
   ---------   --------   -------   ---------
   548,499   $ 52,635   $ 601,134
   =========   ========   =======   =========
</TABLE>

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

   51

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) No material intercompany transactions took place between Group, including
   its subsidiaries, and Dominguez, including its subsidiaries, during the
   periods presented.

(2) All Group per share data has been restated to reflect the effective 2-for-1